
Your HTLC Council will be presenting the proposed 2026 budget for consideration by the Voters at the January 2026 
(rescheduled due to Dec 2025 snow) Voters meeting.  In order to give all Voters an opportunity to reflect on the budget 
prior to the meeting, here is an overview of the 2026 proposed budget: 
 
Highlights of the proposed 2026 budget vs. the 2025 budget: 

• Income: 
o General Fund income projection is increasing by 8.5% based on 2025 results and known/anticipated 

departures. 
o Community Garden proceeds are based on 2025 income. 
o Interest income projection is increasing based on 2025 actuals. Lower interest rates, lower account 

balances, and an uncertain market have been taken into consideration. 
o Pledges to Expense Funds is based on known pledges for 2026.  These are funds that are 

pledged/donated specifically for particular line items in the expense section of the budget. 
o Building Fund income projection is staying the same based on October YTD results.  
o The following Income is not projected in the budget, but is tracked in the budget reviews throughout the 

year as donations are made.  This is income that members of the congregation or others donate to HTLC 
at will, specifically designated for specific purposes.   

▪ Designated Gifts 
▪ Lutheran Campus Ministry-Rutgers 
▪ Youth Group 

o Legacy gifts are donations that HTLC receives when someone has bequeathed money to HTLC in their 
will or trust.  We don’t budget income for this either, but it is a line item so that we can track the actual 
income should HTLC benefit from such a gift. 

o District Support–Campus Ministry.  These are funds that the NJ District is providing to HTLC as support 
to offset Pastor’s salary for time spent with Lutheran Campus Ministry. 

o These sources of income are being recommended for deletion from the budget.   
▪ HTLC 65th Anniversary – no longer needed 
▪ HTLC Scholarship Fund – Formal program needed in order to support.  Should a program be 

developed in 2026, any donations made to this fund will be tracked via Designated Gifts. 
 

• Expenses: 
o Pastor’s salary is based on District guidelines for Pastors with 20+ years of experience and Master 

degrees.  COLA and Pastor’s performance have been considered. 
o Pastor’s Welfare and Insurance is based on Concordia plans for Disability Insurance and Retirement. 

HTLC is receiving a pledge of $2500 to help offset this cost.  
o Pastor’s Professional Compensation is staying the same, based on 2025 actual expense. 
o Car allowance is increasing slightly due to the expectation that HTLC will be paying mileage for both 

Pastor and Ranjan George.  Pastor’s historical mileage in 2025, Ranjan’s anticipated mileage, and the IRS 
rate have all been considered. 

o Professional Costs is increasing; this covers things like background checks and legal advice. 
o Deacons Discretionary Fund is staying the same. 
o Christian Education is increasing for the purchase of bibles, Sunday school materials and books, as well 

as for the purchase the full VBS curriculum, food and decorations. 
o Worship and Music Ministry is staying the same. 
o Guest Pastor and Speakers is staying the same as 2025 based on an estimated 6 Sundays of necessity. 
o Conferences and Conventions is staying the same. 
o Property Maintenance – proposed projects: 

▪ Painting outside cross ($600) 
▪ HVAC semi-annual ($600) by Jason Swido  
▪ Tree and stump (x4) removal ($1,600) by Miklos 
▪ Remove old microwave and install vent to outside for the stove ($800). 
▪ Repair lighting and wiring in upstairs bedroom ($650) Jason Swido 

▪ Square frame to front porch door, fix flooring and reinstall door. ($245) Eric Conrad 
▪ Repair broken windows around the church ($759) 



▪ Replace clothes washer ($531; already installed) 
▪ Routine maintenance expenses that arise during the year, as well as required payments for 

things like security/alarm company, fire extinguisher testing, etc.  ($5000) 
▪ Projects not yet budgeted: 

• Church Security/Safety rekeying 4 locks and replace front doors with breaker bars 
($13,220) working on second estimate; not included in the proposed budget.  

• Repair side door frame from rot (Eric Conrad to provide estimate) 

• Repair lighting and wiring in parsonage upstairs bed. (Jason Swido to do work) 

• Remove insulation from under porch. Skip Schaeffer 

• Roofing flange needs sealant to stop water (Deb Cerda to contact Russell Roofing) 

• House light for address number.  Jason Swido 
o Custodial and Utilities are increasing slightly.   
o Snow removal is decreasing based on new landscaper and proposal analysis.  
o Telephone/Internet is decreasing based on 2025 spend. 
o Web and Advertising are increasing based on need to pay for a more stable web presence and Zoom.  

HTLC is receiving a pledge of $500 to help offset this cost. 
o Software Licenses are staying the same based on 2025 YTD results. HTLC is receiving a pledge of $1108 

to help offset this cost.  
o Property insurance is increasing slightly due to rate increase. 
o Image Copier Lease could increase slightly if status quo, or decrease slightly with a new contract 
o Office Supplies is increasing slightly based on more paper being used. 
o Offering Envelopes is being decreased due to anticipated donations to help cover the cost.  (You’ll note 

in your offering envelope set that there is an envelope where you can choose to help offset this cost, 
should you so desire.) 

o Service fees is increasing due to strong electronic giving and credit card fees. 
o Altar Guild is increasing due to no carryover funds into 2026. 
o Community Garden is staying the same as 2025. 
o District and Synod Assessment is staying the same as 2025. 
o District Missions is staying the same as 2025. 
o Lawn maintenance is decreasing due to change in landscaper. 
o NJ District Support is staying the same as 2025. 
o Lutheran Campus Ministry – Rutgers is a line item to track expenses; offset by designated donations. 
o Youth Group expense projection is decreasing.  They are planning to do a retreat in the spring; either to 

Messiah Lutheran Camp or off site with the Retreat In Box program. 
o These expense line items are being recommended for deletion from the budget: 

▪ Moving Expenses – no longer needed 
▪ HTLC 65th Anniversary – no longer needed 

o Outreach is staying the same based on actuals. 
o LWML is a new line item to help the HTLC Chapter meet their 2025 goals.  Current goals include various 

kits for Elijah's Promise, hygiene kits for battered women's shelter, Food Bank, Support for children in 
out-of-home placements through CASA (Court Appointed Special Advocates) program. 

 
 
Budgeted expenses are projected to exceed anticipated income. 
 
The Council will present the budget in more detail at the meeting on 12/14/2025.  If you have specific questions that you 
would like to have addressed by the Council and would like to send them prior to the meeting, you may email Maureen 
Haney at htlfinsec@aol.com.  The Council will also answer questions at the meeting. 
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